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LOCAL COMMITTEE EPSOM & EWELL  
5 October 2020 

 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 

 
Question 1   
Re: School Streets 
 
Anonymous 
When will the committee propose “School Streets” for Epsom and Ewell as is the case in 
many other local boroughs? 
 
Derk Oosthoek 
Has the Committee considered closing Whitehorse Drive for all traffic during drop off pick up 
times by designating the road as 'School Street', similar to what has been recently 
implemented at various schools in London such as Lavender Primary School in Enfield?" 
 
Officer Response: 
 
Effective enforcement and / or management is crucial to the success of a designated school 
street.  Within the Greater London area Highway Authorities (including Transport for London 
and the London Boroughs) have powers to enforce school streets using CCTV to register 
number plates.  Being outside of the Greater London area, we do not have this power 
available.   
 
Any school street would need to include exemptions for residents and their legitimate visitors, 
and also for deliveries to premises within the controlled area.  This means that in the 
absence of CCTV enforcement, the closure of a school street would need to be deployed 
and operated manually, with the operator responsible for allowing in legitimate vehicles, 
whilst excluding school drop off and pick up traffic.  Whoever was to deploy and operate the 
closure would need to be suitably qualified under the New Roads and Street Works Act, and 
also prepared to manage potentially confrontational situations with drivers. 
 
Surrey County Council are watching the school streets initiative with interest.  However, 
unless and until the Government gives Highway Authorities outside the Greater London area 
the powers to undertake CCTV enforcement, in our view these schemes remain unfeasible 
within Surrey.  If the Government were to provide the necessary enforcement powers, there 
are a number of sites across the County that might benefit from a school street, and we 
would likely pilot one or two more straightforward sites to prove the concept and tease out 
any potential pitfalls. 
 
Question 2 – Chris Grise 
Re: Parking Review Decision 
 
Why has the committee departed from the usual practise of deferring parking decisions to the 
divisional member? 
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Officer Response: 
 
Individual members are not able to make decisions but may be consulted by officers to whom 
decisions may be delegated.  It is within the powers of the Committee to ask for matters 
which have been delegated to officers, to instead be considered by the Committee or indeed 
for officers to make this request.  This can be for several reasons but would usually be where 
a matter is controversial, and officers may not wish to make the decision, or where it is 
considered that the decision is better made in public to provide transparency. 
 
Question 3 – Debbie Heffernan 
Re:  Parking on St Margaret and St Elizabeth Drive 
 
Why is St Margaret Drive & St Elizabeth Drive protected from public parking?  They are just 
as capable of supporting some on-street public parking as other narrow local streets and 
could ease the burden on those streets. Is preference to be given to the Abelea Green 
residents just because an influential Councillor lives there?   
 
Officer response: 
 
The current parking restrictions were introduced prior to 2008, when Surrey County Councils 
parking team was established – this means that they would have been introduced by the 
Borough Council, probably in line with planning applications that were made for the estate. 
 
Surrey County Council has now advertised proposals to amend these parking restrictions on 
two occasions. 
 
The first occasion brought to light a covenant over the access to the church / school, which 
has forced the access to close, therefore meaning that parents cannot legally use the car 
park / access to get to the school. 
 
We are currently dealing with the second proposal, and because of the controversy and 
public interest surrounding the proposal, it has been decided to make any decisions on the 
outcome at a public meeting. 
 
All parking proposals are subject to advertising, where we invite the public to give us their 
opinions – these opinions are used to inform the Committee decision on whether or not a 
scheme is to progress further. We cannot impose parking restrictions in areas unless there is 
an immediate danger to life, so have to go through a democratic process of advertising to 
determine the outcome. 
 
The Councillor who is resident in the area has not been present at any meetings or involved 
in any discussions in relation to parking proposals in this area. 
 
Question 4 –  
Re: Parking/traffic statistics 
 
Vicky Watson 
Can you please provide factual information that statistically shows how the current school 
traffic/parking issues will be alleviated by the restricted parking proposals for Whitehorse 
drive, bearing in mind that the last collection of data was on a school INSET day and prior to 
the use of the road and turning/parking circle by St Joseph’s? 
 
Keith & Tracey Whittington 
Please confirm how you came to your conclusion in your Reasons For Recommendations 
statement re time limit parking......Item 10. page 2.  
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'This would be a minimal restriction, which would stop all day parking, but assist the school 
and hopefully not cause too much disruption to residents, most of whom have off-street 
parking facilities' 
 
Was a study carried out to obtain evidence of actual numbers of all day parkers, number of 
residents' cars per household, numbers of available parking spaces in driveways for 
residents, taking into account that most houses in Whitehorse Drive, Elm Grove and Dudley 
Grove have 4 bedrooms and mixed age groups with at least two cars? 
 
From our experience, we know who owns the cars in Dudley Grove, the vast majority 
belonging to residents, rather than all day parkers, OR is this an assumption without any 
evidence? 
 
Where would you propose residents who are unable to accommodate their cars in driveways 
park during restricted hours if such a scheme was introduced? 
 
Officer response: 
 
The proposals were devised by the local SCC councillor and the parking team based on site 
observations.  We do not usually carry out traffic or parking surveys before putting forward 
proposals. 
 
The object of advertising is to consider the feedback we receive during that period to allow 
the Committee to make an informed decision. 
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